ACT 201

A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Improvements and the Financing Thereof, Making Appropriations for Public Improvements and Plans Related Thereto Out of Special Funds and General Obligation Bond Funds for the Annual Period Ending June 30, 1964; and Providing for the Issuance of General Obligation Bonds.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to finance the projects herein contained, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may be, from moneys in the treasury received from special funds, general obligation bond funds, federal grants, to be expended by the department of accounting and general services, unless otherwise specified in the subsection. General obligation bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to finance projects herein that do not have funding specifically designated, provided, that the sum total of general obligation bonds so issued shall not exceed \$30,211,000. The letter symbols used after the specific project appropriation, if any, indicate the source of financing and shall have the following meaning: (s)—special funds, (f)—federal grants.

.

A.	ST.	ATE PROJECTS NOT LOCATED IN ANY SPECIFIC COUNTY		
	1.	Department of Land and Natural Resources (To be expended by the Director, Department of Land and Natural Resources)		
		Natural Resources.) a. Development of State lands for foreign trade complex and industrial subdivision		
	2.	Department of Transportation (To be expended by the Director, Department of Transportation.)		
	0	Highways Division a. Statewide Highway Route Planning Traffic, Finances, Road Use, and Road Life	187,000 393,000	s f
	5.	Department of Accounting and General Services (To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services.)		
	4.	a. State Capitol Building Completion of plans for State Capitol Building. Office of Lieutenant Governor	77,315	
		(To be expended by the Office of Lieutenant Governor.)		
	•	a. For Purchase of Voting Machines	50,000	
B.	PR	DJECTS LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU	I	
		Department of Agriculture	-	
		a. Propagation Insectary, Honolulu Building of about 1,500 sq. ft. for the propagation of newly introduced beneficial insects.	37,000	
	2.	Department of Land and Natural Resources (To be expended by the Director, Department of Land and Natural		
		Resources.)		
		Land Development Projects a. Waimanalo Development, Oahu	250 000	~
		Subdivision construction to include circulation roads, sewer- age system, primary water distribution system, major storm drainage, fill for low areas, and street lighting.	200,000	8
		b. Magic Island. Oahu1	,500,000	s
		Continuation of reefland reclamation off Ala Moana; current phase involves the construction of protective structures and dike and the placement of fill, including general fill material within the dikes of the Diamond Head peninsula.	, ,	-
•		c. Diamond Head Houselots, Oahu Development of roads, domestic water and utilities for a 126 houselot subdivision to be added to the present Diamond Head View lots subdivision.	529,900	s
		d. Waiahole Residential Lots, Oahu Development of State subdivision including access road, water lines and other utilities.	8,000	s
		e. Kuliouou House Lots, Oahu Plans for development of a 120 lot subdivision (19 net acres) in Kuliouou Valley in Honolulu.	20,000	s
		Fish and Game		
		f. Development and utilization of the oyster resources of the State	20,000	
		State Parks		
		g. Kahana Valley Park, Oahu Appraisal of lands mauka of Kamehameha Highway to be completed by 1964 Budget Session.	30,000	
		h. Waahila Ridge Development for organized group camping use.	25,000	

	i.	Peacock Flats	31,590)	
	j.	Development for organized group camping use. Development of Makua Cave, Waianae, Oahu	10,000		
	-	To provide for the general improvement of the Makua Cave site in order to establish this facility as an added attraction for the tourists and the residents of Hawaii.	,	2	
3.	Department of Transportation (To be expended by the Director, Department of Transportation.)				
		arbors	005 000		
	a.	Improvements to Piers 5-6, 8, 9, 10 & 11 Honolulu	865,000	s	
	b.	Improvement of passenger freight complex including Pier 5-6 parking area, plaza, customs area buildings, portal roof, landscaping and renovation of existing facilities. Development of Container Facilities, Fort Armstrong	60,000	s	
		Plans for the construction of a 650 ft. wharf extension to Pier 1.			
	с.	Kuhio Beach Improvements, Honolulu Rehabilitate existing beach between Kapahulu storm drain and the Waikiki Beach Center in accordance with federally approved plans—provided, however, that such improvements shall not be constructed until the owners of at least two- thirds of the property owners along the shoreline along Wai- kiki Beach from the northern boundary of Kuhio Beach to the northern boundary of the Royal Hawaiian Hotel shall enter into an agreement with the State of Hawaii to so fix the boundaries of their private properties along such beach, so that no addition or accretion to private land along said beach shall accrue from thenceforth; and further that the ex- isting public easement created under the 1928-1929 Waikiki Beach Reclamation Agreements shall remain as is; and pro- vided further that the State of Hawaii shall not construct any permanent structures in the easement area fronting any private property. The Attorney General is directed to draft the agreement to meet the foregoing conditions and is also directed to condemn the littoral rights of such lands, whose owners don't agree to the above-mentioned conditions; using the funds appropriated under this paragraph.	540,000		
	d.	Keehi Lagoon Continue development of Keehi Lagoon area.	230,000		
	e.	Kewalo Basin Provide toilets and shower facilities.	20,000	s	
		Paiko Lagoon Dredging	50,000		
	g.	Small Boat Harbors Windward Oahu Repairs and Improvements.	50,000		
		Haleiwa Beach Restoration and Small Boat Harbor Land acquisition, beach restoration and development of a small boat harbor. To be used with Act 195/61 and Act 30/62 appropriations. ghways, Refinancing	640,000		
	. 1	Aiea Interchange	196,000	s	
		Completion of Project S-0720(2) and $F-090-1(4)$.	162,000	-	
	j.	Lunalilo Freeway—Kalihi Street Paving Completion of Project U-072-1(10) and USS-0630(8).	170,000		
	ĸ.	Lunalilo Freeway, Kaimuki Section1 Right-of-way acquisition.			
	1.	Vineyard Boulevard—Lusitana to Lunalilo Completion of Project U-098-1(3).	50,000	s	
	m.	Moanalua Road	206,000		
	n.	Right-of-way acquisition. Ewa-Schofield Junction	21,000		
	0.	Farrington Highway Widening-Waipio Junction to Ewa-Wai-	,000		

	anae Junction	474,800 105,200 807,000	
	Widening of 3.0 miles of existing Farrington Highway from two lanes to four lanes from Waipio Junction to Ewa-Wai- anae Junction.	007,000	1
р.	Lunalilo Freeway—Kalihi Street Paving	86,000 31,000	f
	Paving, installation of sprinkler system and landscaping of Kalihi Interchange and Lunalilo Freeway from Houghtailing Street to Kalihi Stream.		-
q.	Aiea Interchange	1,224,000 478,000	f
	Construction of four-lane divided highway, including ramps, access roads, and appurtenant facilities to connect existing roads from Honomanu Street-Kamehameha Highway inter- section to Project S-219(4) on Moanalua Road.		
r.	Interstate Route H-1, Barber's Point to Kunia Road, Section II Construction of four-lane highway from Makakilo to Kunia Road, excluding Kunia Interchange.	515,000	
s.	Kunia Road—Farrington Highway towards Schofield Barracks	51,000 54,000	f
	Construction of 1.0 mile of two and four-lane divided high- way from Farrington Highway toward Schofield Barracks in conjunction with Interstate Route H-1—Barber's Point to Kunia Road.		
t.	Interstate Route H-2, Waiawa Interchange to Schofield Barracks	95,000 938,000	
	Plans and rights-of-way acquisition for the construction of 7.6 miles of divided highway including a major bridge cross- ing at Kipapa Gulch and an interchange structure in the vicinity of Wahiawa.	,	
u.	Interstate Route H-1, East of Kunia Interchange to East of Waiawa Interchange, PE & RW	325,000 439,000	f
	Construction of 3.9 miles of six-lane divided highway includ- ing the Waiawa Interchange, from east of the new Kunia Interchange to east of the proposed Waiawa Interchange.	100,000	-
v.	Interstate Route H-1, East of Waiawa Interchange to West of Waiau Interchange	70,000 400,000	
	Plans and land acquisition for the construction of 1.1 miles of eight-lane divided highway, from east of the new Waiawa Interchange to west of the proposed Waiau Interchange.		
w.	Lunalilo Freeway—Nuuanu Stream to Pele Street	25,000 20,000	
	To update plans and acquire right-of-way prior to paving of 0.597 miles of six-lane divided highway from Nuuanu Stream to Pele Street.		
x.	Traffic Signals at Nimitz Highway—Fort Kam Access Road Intersection	55,000	
у.	Farrington Highway—Barber's Point towards Piliokoe Gulch Plans for the construction of 4.6 miles of four-lane highway from Barber's Point towards Piliokoe Gulch.		f
z.	Interstate Route H-1, West of Waiau Interchange to East of Halawa Interchange Plans and land acquisition for the construction of 3.3 miles of eight-lane divided highway, including the Halawa and Waiau Interchanges, from west of the new Waiau Inter- change to east of the proposed Halawa Interchange.	364,000	f

-

	aa.	Overpass on Likelike Highway Construction, near Dole Intermediate and Kaewai Elementary School.	100,000
	bb.	Puuloa Road—street lights between Kamehameha Highway and Moanalua Road	20,000
	cc.	Street Lights, Sand Island Access Road	25,000
		Footbridges, Windward Oahu	50,000
	uu.	Construction along existing vehicular bridges on public high- ways.	00,000
	ee.	Kalanianaole Highway from Kailua Junction towards Wai-	
		manalo	309,368
		Supplement to Act 30, S.L.H. 1962.	000,000
÷.	ff.	Farrington Highway Widening, Oahu	150,000
		Preliminary engineering and land acquisition, Piliokoe Gulch	100,000
		towards Waianae. Installation of Overhead Street Lights on Moanalua Road,	
	gg.		14 000
		Oahu	14,000
	1.1.	Halawa Heights Road to Hale Street.	
	nn.	Construction of Overpass on Farrington Highway in Waipahu,	~~ ~~~
		Oahu (Wailani)	90,000
	ii.		50,000
		Extension of Street to Kamehameha Highway.	
	jj.	Kalanianaole Highway-Kirkwood to May Way	50,000
		Widen existing highway to four lanes. Supplement appropri-	
	_	ation to meet contract bid amount.	
4.		partment of Education	
		chnical and Special Schools	
	a.	Honolulu Technical School, Welding Shops and Classrooms	139,000
		Butler-Type building for the welding training program.	
	b.	Honolulu Technical School	315,000
		Building to house library, classrooms and administration	
		office.	
	c.	Honolulu Technical School	130,000
		Building for electricity (electrical) training program, park-	
	_	ing area and roadway.	
	d.	Diamond Head School, Administration Building	91,000
		One-story building to contain the administrative unit of the	
		school, and parking area.	
	e.	School for Crippled Children, Plans	40,000
	_	Classrooms for crippled children now at Pohukaina School.	
		blic Libraries	
	f.	Kahuku Public-School Library (new)	50,000
		Plans, construction, equipment and books.	
	g٠	New Wahiawa Branch Library	239,000
		Plans, construction, equipment.	
	h.	Waianae Branch Library, Waianae, Oahu	300,000
		Land acquisition, plans, construction, equipment and books.	
	i.	Aiea Branch Library	27,368
		Supplementing Act 30 of 1962 for Aiea Branch Library,	
		Oahu.	
	j.	Kalihi-Palama Library	25,000
		Supplementary appropriation for completion of parking lot	
		and construction of Kalihi-Palama Library.	
	k.	Kauluwela-Kukui Library	441,000
		As supplement to prior appropriation and to include con-	
		struction and purchase of equipment.	
	1.	McCully-Moiliili Branch Library	361,000
		Acquisition of lands, plans, construction and equipment.	
	m.	New Kaimuki Library	165,000
		Additional funds for land, plans, construction and equipment	
_		supplementing prior appropriations.	
· 5.	Un	iversity of Hawaii	
	a.	Classroom Building #4 and Agricultural Facilities, Classrooms,	
		Laboratories, Faculty Offices. Plans	79,000

		Classrooms Building #3. Furnishings and equipment—To equip buildings now under construction Women's Dormitory. Furnishings and Equipment—To supple-	100,000
		ment \$30,000 available in fiscal '63 for equipping a dormitory for 140 women students	88,000
	d.	Hawaii Marine Laboratory, Coconut Island—Replacement of buildings and equipment destroyed by a fire in December 1961. Provided that no funds will be expended if State's title to the land is not clear or if it is not leased for a term of at least	
	e.	55 years Roads, Drainage and Utilities	$285,000 \\ 131,000$
	•	Incremental development and improvement of roads, drain- age facilities, campus lighting and utilities.	
	f.	Wist Hall Additions—Plans, construction and equipment to make Wist Hall operate as an integrated facility Improvement of existing athletic facilities, including the pav-	443,000
	5.	ing of parking area, installing all weather track, bleachers and repairing of athletic fields	100,000
	h. i.	wide Community College system. To be expended by President,	40,000
	j.	U. H. Graduate Research Library—Plans for construction of a grad-	50,000
		uate research library facility Campus Development Plan	120,000 80,000
6	1.	llo Campus Development Hilo Campus Development Plan—A long range development. plan to permit orderly incremental additions to the Hilo Campus availan Home Lands	18,000
0.	(T	o be expended by the Director, Hawaiian Home Lands.)	
	a.	Nanakuli, Oahu—Improvement of roads to meet County stand- ards	53,925 31,075 s
7.		partment of Health New Incinerator, State Hospital—Replacement of present in-	94.000
	b.	cinerator not large enough for daily waste Installation of cafeterias, Waimano Training School and Hos- pital—Rearrangement of present kitchens to provide cafeteria- type service for savings in staff costs and more sanitary condi-	24,000
	c.	Renovation of Wards at State Hospital Renovation is part of existing program to make 30-year old	14,000 54,000
	d.	wards more efficient and pleasant. Remodeling—Three Dormitory units, Waimano Training School	
		and Hospital-Redesign Building 9 for young ambulatory pati- ents; and provide slab bathtubs and smaller toilet fixtures,	
	e.	fenced playground, redesign windows and bed accommodations of twelve confinement rooms in Buildings 6 and 7 Installation of Auxiliary Generator, State Hospital—Overhaul	12,000
		and install generator, now on hand, to provide auxiliary genera- tor for Goddard and medical-surgical buildings	10,000
	f.	Expansion of Day Rooms, Waimano-Incremental enlargement of day rooms for 4 girls' and boys' dormitories from present	
		900 sq. ft. to 1,900 sq. ft. Each dormitory has 70 residents Kahuku Hospital. Diagnostic Treatment Building. A grant to the Kahuku Hospital for the construction of a diagnostic build-	35,000
			125,000
	h.	nakila Health Center Funds for plans, paving of roads and construction of retaining	0.000
		wallakini Hospital	9,000
		State grant for construction and expansion of present hospital	

	 facilities. Funds to be allocated provided it is matched by Hill- Burton Funds j. Kapiolani Maternity and Gynecological Hospital. State grant for construction and expansion of present hospital facilities. Funds to be allocated provided it is matched by Hill-Burton Funds 	100,000 250,000
	 St. Francis Hospital k. State grant for construction and expansion of present hospital facilities. Funds to be allocated provided it is matched by Hill- Burton Funds 	100,000
8.	Department of Social Services	
,	Corrections Division a. Cesspools, Youth Correctional Facility b. Re-roofing, Youth Correctional Facility—Complete re-roofing of	9,000
	 Olomana, Kaala and Maunawili Cottages c. Repair of Electrical System, Youth Correctional Facility— Renovate and repair the entire electrical service to the Girls' Facility area, including Barn and Dairy, Olomana School, and Maunawili reservoir and pump. Replace all termite infested 	25,000
	poles and cross arms and worn-out wires	6,000
	girls' facility area, youth correctional facility e. Install Ceramic Tile in Bathrooms of Olomana, Kaala and	14,000
	Maunawili cottages, Youth Correctional Facility f. State Prison, Laundry Renovate laundry building and provide new equipment.	7,000 27,000
9.	Accounting and General Services a. State Office Building, Oahu. Plans for the First Increment Plans for an office building of approximately 76,000 sq. ft. to temporarily house legislature and state agencies dislocated by construction of State Capitol Building.	115,000
	b. State Civic Center Master Plan, Honolulu A master plan to be financed jointly by the State and the City and County of Honolulu, including: departmental pro- grams, space requirements, parking and traffic circulation,	40,000
	 land acquisition, and utility requirements. c. Restoration of Washington Place, Honolulu Investigate and evaluate present condition of building, prepare plans, cost of renovations and undertake most urgent renovations. 	50,000
	d. Renovation of Electrical System, Honolulu Civic Center Renovate external electrical systems to correct existing and expected critical deficiencies.	56,000
10.	Attorney General a. Improvements, Attorney General's Offices Renovate interior of building to include alteration and addi- tions to the lighting, air conditioning and electrical systems and necessary partitioning.	37,000
11.	County Projects in the City and County of Honolulu (To be expended by the City and County of Honolulu unless other- wise specified.)	
	School Projects	05 000
	a. Waialua-Mokuleia Elementary School (New) Land Acquisition.	95,000
	b. Kaala Elementary School Library Construction.	76,000
	c. Ewa Elementary School.	20,000
	Extension of School Library. d. Ewa Elementary School Paving of Campus Roads.	10,000
	e. Aiea High School Physical Education Facilities Shower, locker-room, and physical education facilities.	85,000

65,000	Ewa Beach Elementary School	f.
100,000	Additional Classrooms. August Ahrens School, Waipahu Additional Classrooms.	g.
160,000	Highlands Intermediate School—Lehua Park, Pearl City Construction and improvement of physical education facili- ties.	h.
40,000	Nanaikapono School Portable classrooms for 10th grade.	i.
10,000	Waimalu School Plans for Library.	j.
10,222	Enlarging and screening of cafetorium.	k.
330,000	Farrington High School For music room, completion of fieldhouse complex.	1.
190,000	. Kalihi Kai School Planning and construction of additional classrooms.	
200,000 100,000	Kalihi-Waena School Cafetorium Fern School	n. 0.
100,000	Cafetorium and equipment. To supplement Act 30, 1962 appropriation.	0.
30,000	Puuhale School	p.
5,000	For portable classrooms. Moanalua School	~
0,000	For PA System.	٩٠
42,000	Lanakila School Funds for constructing covered walkways and fence, installa-	r.
	tion of a sprinkler system for school yard and toilet facilities	
195 000	for the library.	
137,000	Maemae School Funds for constructing covered walkways \$5,000.	s.
	Funds for planning and constructing 6 kindergarten class-	
176,000	rooms \$132,000. Kapalama School	t.
170,000	Funds for planning and construction of additional classrooms.	υ.
220,000	Royal Elementary School	u.
12,000	Plans and construction of classroom building. Kaahumanu Elementary School	v.
12,000	Improvements to sidewalks and construction of covered walk- ways on campus.	
5,000	. Pohukaina Elementary School	w.
05 000	Improvements to classrooms for mentally retarded.	
25,000	Roosevelt High School Expansion of cafeteria.	x.
15,000	Kawananakoa Intermediate School	у.
	Plans and conversion of basic classroom to language labora- tory classroom and equipment.	
10,000		z.
35,000	Plans and specifications for library expansion. McKinley High School	aa.
	Plans and specifications for gymnasium.	
250,000	Kauluwela School Planning and construction of additional classrooms.	bb.
1,000	Kaimuki High School	cc.
6.000	Completion of flood light for swimming pool.	44
6,000	Ala Wai Elementary Construction of parking area.	aa.
225,000	Anuenue Elementary School-Cafetorium	ee.
176,000	Planning, engineering, construction and equipment. Liliuokalani Elementary School—8 Classrooms (Replacement).	ff.
	Planning, engineering, construction and equipment.	
55,000	Jarrett Intermediate School Improvement of playgrounds and lighting facilities of school	gg.
	and adjoining area (Palolo Playground).	

ACT 201

.-

hh.	Palolo Elementary School	3,000
ü.	Chain link fence. Noelani Elementary School	247,000
	Planning, construction, equipment and incidentals to complete second increment, classrooms and cafetorium.	
jj.	Washington Intermediate School Planning and construction for covered concrete walkway.	20,000
kk.	Washington Intermediate School Plans for Industrial Arts Bldg.	16,000
11.	Manoa Elementary School Completion of drainage system and covered walkway.	20,000
mm	Lunalilo Elementary School Plans for cafetorium.	16.000
nn.	Ala Wai Elementary School Planning and construction of drainage system and other site improvements.	56,222
00.	Lunalilo Elementary School	5,000
pp.	Hokulani School Planning and construction for administration/library build- ing.	100,000
qq.	Palolo Elementary School Covered walks.	10,000
rr.	Kaimuki High School Improvement of athletic field abutting Date Street.	31,222
ss.	John H. Wilson Elementary School Plans and construction of 3rd increment—classrooms.	168,000
tt.	Kailua High School Plans, construction and equipment. Combination gymnasium and field house.	400,000
uu.	Castle High School Gymnasium and athletic field. Repairs, renovation and equip- ment.	40,000
vv.	Waimanalo School Covered walkways. Construction.	10,222
	Kahaluu Elementary School	50,000
xx.	Benjamin Parker School Covered walkway.	12,000
Mi	scellaneous	
aaa.	Pensacola Street Relief Drain Acquisition, planning, construction and inspection.	475,000
bbb.	Tantalus Drive, Papakolea Plans and construction of guard rails on concrete base.	15,000
	Ala Wai Golf Course Install sprinkler system and automatic water pump.	100,000
	Kunawai Park (Makai Spring Site) Funds for developing and equipping park facilities to attract tourists.	50,000
eee.	Liliuokalani Garden Supplement to prior appropriation to further develop tourist park site.	40,000
	Paki Playground Extension Construction of pavilion with toilet facilities.	30,000
ggg.	Waialua Flood Control Plans and engineering for development of fiood control facili- ties at Waialua, Oahu.	20,000
hhh.	Jonathan Spring Site Funds for planning and developing and equipping park with necessary facilities.	36,000
iii.	Sheridan Tract, Oahu Plan and construction of roads, storm drains, etc.	125,000

	j k	kk. Kemole Lane and Poha Lane Resurface Kemole Lane and Poha Lane from King Street to	10,000 3,000	
	1	Beretania Street. Laimi Road, Nuuanu Plans and construction to cover open drainage ditch and widen Laimi Road thereon.	20,000	
	m		20,000	
	n		25,000	
C.		JECTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF MAUI		
	1.	Department of Land and Natural Resources (To be expended by the Director, Department of Land and Natural Resources unless otherwise specified.)		
		Land Development a. Molokai Farm Lots, Molokai	30,000	8
			25,000	S
		State Parks		
			20,000	
		Improvements.	10,000	
		e. Lahaina State Beach Park (Laniupoko) 5 For waterline and restrooms.	80,000	
		f. Lahaina Historical Restoration 4	10,000 20,000	£
		Continuing program for restoration.	20,000	1
			0,000	
		i. Kealia Pond	0,000	
			0,000	
	2.	Plans and construction of distribution lines. Department of Transportation (To be expended by Director, Department of Transportation.)		
		Airports		
		a. Kahului Airport Complex		
		 To complete the complex by the inclusion of a restaurant, general landscaping and improvement of parking area 11 Installation of Runway and Taxiway Lights — Install 	3,560	
		medium intensity lights on runway 2-20; relocate lights on runway 5-23; and taxiway lights for taxiway 2-20 11 Provided however, in the event that the 113,560 in (1) together with prior appropriations are insufficient to com- plete the airport complex, any part or all of the 111,440s in (2) more the proof to prote the proof of the 111,440s in	1,440	s
		(2) may be used to make up any deficiency, without install- ing any runway or taxiway lights, if necessary.		
		b. Four Stall Fire & Rescue Building, Kahului Airport 1 1	7,000 5,000	
		To provide housing for fire rescue equipmen t. 2. Lanai Airport Expansion	5,000	
		Extension of existing runway. An additional \$100,000 to be added if and when the Director exercises his right to increase	-,	

•

	the neighbor island landing fees under the airport use agree- ment. Harbors		
	d. Lanai Small Boat Harbor, Manele Bay	165,000 200,000 f	
	Construct breakwater, extend utility lines, pave area and expand mooring facilities.	,	
	e. Kahului Pier 1, Improvements Replace petroleum products line at Pier 1.	55,000 s	
	f. Kahului Harbor Access to Pier 2 and acquisition of shoreland between Pier 1 and Pier 2 and lengthening of Pier 1.	166,125 s	
	Highways h. Lower Kula Road	96,950 100,050 s	
	Completion of 8 miles of two-lane highway-Pukalani-Makawao junction to Junction FAS-377 northeast of Keokea.		
	i. Farrington Avenue, Molokai	48,000 17,000 f	
	Additional funds for construction of two-lane highway, 2.44 miles from Puu Peelua Avenue to Route 47 east of Kuulapuu.		
	j. Hana Belt Road, Kakipi Gulch	156,000 43,000 f	
	Construct a bridge and 0.9 mile of two-lane pavement. k. Waiehu Beach Road	50,000	
	Plans and land acquisition for the reconstruction and paving	40,000 f	
	of 1.0 mile section of existing road including bridge and major drainage improvements from Iao Stream to Kahekili		
	Highway. 1. Waihee Bridge and Approaches	15,000	
n	Plans for construction of reinforced concrete bridge over Waihee stream, replacing two wooden bridges.	12,000 f	
	Department of Education a. Lahainaluna High School Dormitory for 50 students.	310,000	
4.	Hawaiian Homes Commission (To be expended by the Director, Hawaiian Homes Commission.)		
5	a. Paukakalo House Lots Plans for second increment, houselots. Department of Health	7,975 s	
υ.	a. Kalaupapa Settlement Reinforcement of existing wooden bridge.	10,000	
	b. Kalaupapa Settlement	10,000	
	Combination park and baseball field. c. Kalaupapa Settlement	80,000	
	Replace patient cottages. d. Maui Health Center	35,000	
	Plans for construction of department office, laboratory and clinic, garage buildings with floor area of 12,339 sq. ft. with		
	approximately 40 rooms. e. Molokai General Hospital Paving of access road and parking area; equipment and	25,000	
6.	furnishings. Accounting & General Services		
_	a. State Office Building, Wailuku A building for joint occupancy by certain State agencies.	500,000	
7.	Assistance to County (To be expended by the County of Maui unless otherwise specified.) School Projects		
	a. Kahului School, Covered Walkway Additional funds to complete construction provided by Act 30, Regular Session of 1962.	15,000	

	b.	Hana High School Additional funds to complete construction of Vocational Agri- culture building provided by Act 30, Regular Session of 1962.	20,000	
	c.	New Molokai Elementary School, Kualapuu	500,000	
	d.	New Kahului School, Sixth Increment Construction of classrooms, office, library and cafetorium.	700,000	
	e.	Kealahou-Keokea School Additional funds to complete construction of new school pro- vided by Act 30, Regular Session of 1962.	100,000	
	f.	Kaunakakai Elementary School, Molokai Plans for classrooms and cafetorium.	25,000	
	-	Lanai High and Elementary School Plans for classrooms.	25,000	
	h.	Pukalani School and Park Site Acquisition of land.	75,000	
	w	ater Development		
	i.	Lower Kula Transmission Line For incremental development of transmission lines, tanks, and other appurtenances. (To be expended by the Board of Water Supply, County of Maui.)	638,383	
	j.	Makawao Water System Incremental redevelopment of Makawao system. (To be ex- pended by Board of Water Supply, County of Maui.)	125,000	
	H	ospitals		
	k.	Hana Medical Center	10,000	
	1.	Kula Sanatorium Third floor, weatherproofing and renovation of lanai wards and room 310.	10,000	
		hers		
		Sewer System, Honokowai, Lahaina Feasibility study.	40,000	
	n. o.	Kalama Park, Extension and Pavilion Fifty-Meter Olympic Swimming Pool	50,000 10,000	
	p.	Wailuku Plans. Maui Vocational School Paving and Resurfacing Campus Roads.	20,000	
-				
	De	CTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF HAWAII partment of Agriculture		
		o be expended by Department of Agriculture.) Ginger export storage project	10,000	
2.	De	o be expended by the Director, Department of Land and Natural	10,000	
		sources unless otherwise specified.)		
		nd Development		
	a.	University Heights Houselots Development of road, water and other utilities to open a houselot subdivision in the Waiakea-uka homestead area in Hilo.	100,000	s
	b.	Volcano Farm Lots Development of farm subdivisions to be added to the present Volcano farm lot subdivisions, development of roads and power lines.	26,000	s
		Lalamilo Farm Lots Subdivisions. Plans Pasture and Agriculture Land Development, Hamakua Supplement to prior appropriation. Farm roads, fences, and such utilities as needed to develop large pasture and agricul- tural areas into smaller economic units.	15,000 25,000	

٠

-

	State Parks		
	e. Wailoa River Park Continuing program for the development of a State river park. Funds may be expended for pond and the open space area.	30,000	
	f. Kalapana Beach Development For camping, pond, and improvement of related facilities to be expended by the County of Hawaii to facilitate tourist traveling along the Chain of Craters complex.	30,000	
	g. Canoe Shed To be constructed in Wailoa River Park complex or Hilo Bay.	25,000	
	Fish and Game h. Mauna Kea-Mauna Loa Game Management Mammal Introduction. Games management area, Hawaii.	3,978	
	Water Development		
	i. Keei to Honaunau, Water Transmission Line, South Kona Construction of continuation of water transmission line from Keei to Honaunau.	35,000	
	j. Puna Ground and Surface Water Development Plans, specifications and construction for water facilities and related appurtenances for Puna District, to be expended by Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii. Provided that any unrequired balance of this appropriation shall be transferred to other water projects in said district.	60,000	
	k. Kalapana Water System Construction drawings and specifications for appurtenances and related facilities to be expended by Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii.	5,000	
	1. Hamakua and Kohala Water Development Study Completion of study, development and construction of new water sources, intakes and other facilities to be done jointly with the Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii.	100,000	
	m. Honaunau Water Transmission Line Plans for the construction of transmission main from Keei well to City of Refuge National Park. (To be expended by the Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii.)	10,000	
	n. Waiaha-Kalaoa Water Transmission Line Plans and construction for transmission line and other appur- tenances along upper belt road Waiaha towards Kalaoa, Hawaii. (To be expended by the Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii.)	39,572	
3.	Department of Transportation		
	(To be expended by the Director, Department of Transportation unless otherwise specified.)	101 000	
	a. For Relocation of Keaukaha, Hawaiian Homes Project To defray expenses of cost of relocation. Airport	121,000	
	b. Five-stall Fire and Rescue Building, General Lyman Field, Hilo	20,000 s 18,000 f	
	Provide housing for Air Force fire fighting equipment. c. General Lyman Airfield, Hilo Repairs and renovation.	110,000 s	5
	Harbors		
	d. Vacuum Cooling Plants, Hawaii		
	Install vaccum plant at Hilo	60,000 s	
	Install vaccum plant at Kamuela	60,000 t	
	e. Kailua Wharf Shed Demolition of shed.	50,000 s	3
	f. Wailoa River Improvement Repair and expand launching facilities including finger piers to meet heavy duty launching and provide area for launched boats.	18,000	

	g. Hilo Harbor Repairs and renovations.	34,000	s
	h. Small Boat Launching Ramp, North Kohala Plans and construction.	10,000	
	 Dock Facilities, Kawaihae Erect three dolphins and necessary appurtenances. 	70,000	s
	Highways		
	j. Kona-Hilo Road	70,000	
	k. Hawaii Belt Road, Keauhou toward Kainaliu	140,000 265,500	
	Construct 2.8 miles of two-lane highway with drains, high- type pavement partial control of access and frontage roads. 1. Kawaihae-Mahukona Road	203,000	
	 Kawaihae-Mahukona Road Acquisition of lands and construction, including plans. m. Hawaii Belt Road 	65,000	
	Improvement to existing belt road from Palani Junction to Keauhou Junction, and install light at Palani Junction.	,	
	n. Second Intersection Kanoelehua Avenue, Hilo Plans and construction.	45,000	
	o. Akaka Falls Road, Hawaii Improve, construct, pave and resurface existing Akaka Falls road.	50,000	
	p. Overpass Lights, Hawaii Belt Road Install lights at pedestrian overpasses at Hakalau and Papai- kou, Hamakua Belt Road.	5,000	
	q. Relocation of Lower Keaau Connections Connections to include vapor lights on three major exits from Keaau Village-Project F-011-2(2), Olaa-Hilo Road.	38,000	
	r. Keaau-Pahoa Road 4.5 miles of two-lane highway between Keaau and Project S-231(1).	400,000	
	s. Shoulder Improvements Project F-2(4) Olaa, Kurtistown and Mt. View. Pavement of shoulders and also to provide addition and replacement of existing conventional lights to mercury vapor lights.	37,000	
	t. Chain of Craters Road	11,450 134,550	
	Refinancing of Project. Kaimu to Volcanoes National Park Boundary.		
	u. Volcano Road Refinancing of Project. Glenwood Section.	25,000	
	v. Cement Rubble Masonry Retaining Wall, Kapaau-Hawi Road Construction of retaining wall at Honopueo, North Kohala.	9,000	
	w. Hawaii Belt Road, Honokaa-Mud Lane Supplement to appropriation of Act 30, S.L.H. 1962.	110,000	
	x. Honokaa-Waipio Road Refinancing of Project.	50,000	
4	y. Kailua-Kawaihae Road Supplementing prior appropriation. Department of Education	100,000	J
±.	Special and Technical Schools		
	a. Hawaii Technical School, Hilo Construction of a one-story building for business education, science and general classrooms.	220,000	1
_	Public Libraries b. School and Community Library, Pahoa Preliminary plans for construction.	2,000	1
5.	Department of Accounting and General Services a. New County of Hawaii Building Complex, Kaiko'o Project, Hilo, Hawaii To be made available to County of Hawaii for the acquisi-	650,000)

tion and/or leasing of site in the Kaiko'o Project for new County Building; for construction plans, survey, borings and other appurtenances for new County Building and plans and development of open park area in Kaiko'o Project including perking energy. Should the County of Hawroii field to solve the	
parking area. Should the County of Hawaii fail to select the Kaiko'o area for its new County Building before July 31, 1963, then the amount and projects above described shall be expended for the development and construction of a new state building. (To be expended by County of Hawaii and/or	
 the Department of Accounting and General Services.) b. Replacement of Keaau Civic Center Building and Facilities To house certain governmental agency, caused by Federal aid highway construction. (Funds for plans previously appro- priated by Act 30 of 1962 also provided that funds be ex- pended by County of Hawaii.) 	150,000
6. Department of Defense	
a. Honokaa Armory	215,000 125,000 f
Plans, construction, equipment and appurtenances for a build- ing to house Company D, 2nd Battle Group, 299th Infantry, and for school and community use.	·
7. Department of Health	
a. Renovation of Hilo Hospital Building Renovation of nurses quarters building to house Hawaii's Mental Health Clinic. Included is \$50,000 for repair to the	75,000
hospital proper.	
b. Hilo Sewer System1	.375.000
A grant to County of Hawaii to match County appropriation	.,,
and Federal grant which may become available, provided,	
only so much of this appropriation will be used to provide an	
amount equal to one-fourth of the sum of County and Federal	
funds that may become available. The balance remaining is	
appropriated for the following projects in the order of pri-	
orities and amounts listed; and provided further that if no	
County or Federal Funds become available by firm commit-	
ments by either or both agencies by September 30, 1963, the	
full amount of this appropriation is appropriated for the	
following projects in the order of priorities and amounts listed:	
University of Hawaii, Hilo Campus Auditorium 400,000 Plans, site improvement, construction and equip- ment.	
Waiakea Intermediate	
Kalanaladie School	
Plans and construction. (To be expended by the Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii.)	
Komohana-Puainako Road 221,000	
Land acquisition, plans and construction of an 80-foot right-of-way road from the intersection	
of Komohana and Puainako to Puuhonu and Waianuenue Streets, Hilo. (To be expended by	
Department of Transportation.)	
Ainaola Drive Water Transmission Line	
Extension of Transmission Line. (To be ex-	
pended by the Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii.)	
Hilo High School Shop 144,000	
Wainaku School Plans 10,000 (To be expended by County of Hawaii.)	
7. *Hawaiian Homes	
a. Kawananakoa Hall Repairs and renovations.	1 0,725 s
* So in original.	

8.	County projects located in the County of Hawaii (To be expended by the County of Hawaii unless otherwise speci- fied.)	
	School Projects	
	a. Konawaena School Completion of third phase of secondary school to include	450,000
	specialty buildings.b. Waimea Elementary and Intermediate SchoolPlanning and construction of new school.	200,000
	c. Keaau School Improvements General repair and alteration.	4,000
	d. Honokaa Elementary School Plans and construction of elementary school at Honokaa, Hawaii.	255,000
	Flood Control	
	e. Flood Control Puukapu Watershed, Waimea Construction of Diversion Channel, retarding reservoir and outlet channel.	110,000
	f. Naalehu Flood Control Construction of concrete lined channel through Naalehu Village and a debris basin.	55,000
	Water Systems	
	g. Honokaa Main Trunk Line Plans and construction of water facilities and related ap- purtenances for the Honokaa Water System. (To be expended by the Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii.)	80,000
	h. Kukuihaele Water System Plans and construction of water facilities and related ap- purtenances for the Kukuihaele Water System. (To be ex- pended by the Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii.)	40,000
	Others	
	i. Kurtistown Park Construction of restroom facilities and pavilion to facilitate tourists traveling along highway.	10,000
PRO	JECTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF KAUAI	
1.	Department of Land and Natural Resources (To be expended by the Director, Department of Land and Natural Resources.)	
	Land Development	
	a. Salt Pond Water System Development, Hanapepe Additional funds to complete water system from Hanapepe to Salt Pond.	79,000 s
	b. Wailua Resort and Wailua Houselots To supplement funds for the completion and extension of sewer system and facilities from Wailua Resort Area along Kaumualii Highway to Haleilio Junction.	48,630 s
	c. Kapaa Swamp Area Development To supplement appropriation for development of multiple use drainage system including waste disposal.	59,970 s
	State Parks	
	d. Kokee Park Develop facilities for overnight camping, pienicking, trails, restroom, parking lots and water system. The Department of Land and Natural Resources may use its present staff, and shall employ temporary personnel who shall be exempt from the provisions of Chapters 3 and 4, R.L.H. 1955, as amended, and who are unemployed, and are duly registered as unem- ployed with the Department of Labor and Industrial Rela- tions, to the maximum practical extent. The Department may enter into contracts for the necessary equipment and supplies	70,000
	to be used in the project by negotiation.	

Е.

e. Wailua River Park, Kauai Develop facilities at Lydgate swimming area, Polihan room and Wailua River marina area. The Departme Land and Natural Resources may use its present staf shall employ temporary personnel who shall be exempt the provisions of Chapters 3 and 4, R.L.H. 1955, as am and who are unemployed, and are duly registered as ployed with the Department of Labor and Industrial tions, to the maximum practical extent. The Departmen enter into contracts for the necessary equipment and su to be used in the project by negotiation.	n rest- ent of f, and t from ended, unem- Rela- nt may
Water Development f. Kokee Water Utilization Project	20.000
Funds to supplement previous appropriations to cor engineering and economic feasibility study.	mplete
g. Kalaheo Irrigation Project Plans for and construction of water facilities for irrig system in Kalaheo Farm area.	50,000 gation
h. Hanalei Irrigation Project	10,000 <u>.</u>
Clearing and repairing irrigation water source. i. Lihue Water System, Kauai	174,000
To supplement Act 30/1962, Item E-1-k, including acqui of source or development of a new source, including pur and related facilities, distribution mains, storage fact acquisition of land, and engineering expenses. 2. Department of Transportation	isition mping
(To be expended by the Director, Department of Transporta	ution.)
Airports	
a. Master Plan for Lihue Airport, Kauai	10,000 s
b. Sewer System, Lihue Airport, Kauai Construction of disposal plant, mains and facilities, incl plans and acquisition of land.	55,665 s luding
c. General Aviation Landing Strip, Hanalei, Kauai To construct a general aviation strip including related ities and land acquisition.	60,000 s facil-
Harbors	
d. Nawiliwili Pier 1—Additional Shed Supplemental Appropriation.	
e. Nawiliwili Road Realignment Realign and widen road from Pier II shed to Naw Avenue (Rice Street).	50,000 s iliwili
f. Nawiliwili Harbor Drainage Improvements Improve storm drain system in port area.	21,500 s
g. Port Allen, Comfort Station Relocate toilet and shower facilities outside of pier shed.	15,000 s
h. Nawiliwili Harbor	
i. Nawiliwili Small Boat Harbor Plans. Supplemental appropriation.	2,000
j. Hanalei Boat Landing Construction of small boat launching ramps, paveme parking area, landscaping, and acquisition of land.	
k. Hanapepe Beach Erosion, Kauai Construct retaining wall and groins to prevent erosion Hanapepe Beach. (70% Federal reimbursement under St PL 71-520 as amended, expected after completion of pro	on of Sec. 2
 Kapaa Beach Erosion, Kauai Construct retaining wall and groins to prevent erosion Kapaa Beach. (70% Federal reimbursement under S PL 71-520 as amended, expected after completion of pro 	25,000 on of Sec. 2
m. Kikiaola Small Boat Harbor To supplement Act 30/1962 funds, Item E-2-i. Improve ing harbor, including dredging of harbor channel.	10.000

-

,

.

Highways	
----------	--

n.	Ahukini Road, Kauai	97,450 65,550 83,000	
	Construct two lanes of a future four-lane divided highway between Kuhio Highway and Lihue Airport following approx- imately the same alignment of the existing County road and installation of new pipeline for domestic water.		-
0.	Rehabilitation of Wailua Bridge, Kauai Rehabilitation of wood piles damaged by wood borers (toredos) and providing a rock blanket on the river bottom.	95,529	
р.	Kokee-Waimea Heights Road, Kauai	164,516	
	Relations, to the maximum practical extent. The Department may enter into contracts for the necessary equipment and supplies to be used in the project by negotiation.		
q.	Wailua Falls Loop Road, Kauai To continue construction of road from north fork Wailua River along power line to the Princeville area. The Depart- ment of Transportation may use its present staff, and shall employ temporary personnel who shall be exempt from the provisions of Chapters 3 and 4, R.L.H. 1955, as amended, and who are unemployed, and are duly registered as unemployed with the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, to the maximum practical extent. The Department may enter into contracts for the necessary equipment and supplies to be used in the project by negotiation.	225,000	
r.	Resurfacing Portion of Kauai Belt Road Wilcox Hospital to Wailua Bridge Grading, patching and repaving 4.8 miles of existing roadway. Paving up to side- walks at Hanamaulu.	122,000	
s.	Widening and Resurfacing Portion of Kauai Belt Road at Kaumakani Widening, patching and repaving 300 feet of F29(b) and 2868 feet of F29(d).	21,000	
t.	Storm Drain System at Isenberg Tract along Kauai Belt Road. Install approximately 1700 feet of storm drain system, side- walk and curbing.	4 7, 000	
u.	Demolition of Kaupena Railroad Overpass and Waikaea Rail- road Bridge, Kauai Demolition of Kaupena Railroad Overpass and relocation of waterline and removal of abandoned railroad bridge and clearing and snagging of said area.	19,500	
v.	Kauai Belt Road, Kalihiwai to Hanalei, Kauai Plans for improvement of highway between Kalihiwai and Hanalei.	11,000	
w.	Kauai Belt Road, Hanalei Section Plans for two-lane highway near Hanalei including a bridge over Hanalei River.	11,000	
x.	Kauai Belt Road, Hanalei to Lumahai, Kauai Plans for improvement of highway between Hanalei and Lumahai.	33,000	
у.	Kaumoo Road, Kauai Realigning, widening and repaving of Phase I. State Street Light System, Kanai	85,000	
z.	Anahola, Hanamaulu, Lihue, Kalaheo, Hanapepe, Waimea, Kekaha, installation of additional street lights.	[.] 25,000	

3.	Hawaiian Homes	•
	a. Construction of additional new homes at Anahola and Kekaha,	
	Kauai. To include furniture and fixtures	58,775
		5,225 s
4.	Department of Defense	
	a. Kekaha National Guard Armory, Kauai. Installation of 990 lin.	
	ft. of 6-ft. high chain link security fence around building and	
_	grounds	7,000
5.	Assistance to Counties	
	(To be expended by the County of Kauai.)	
	a. Anahola Hawaiian Homes Park, Kauai	19,000
	To supplement Act 30 of 1962 Session Laws, Item E-9.	
	School Projects	
	b. Master Plans for Kapaa High and Elementary, Kauai High,	
	and Waimea High and Elementary Schools, Kauai	30,000
	Preparation of master plans for the development and expan-	,
	sion of school facilities including location of buildings, swim-	
	ming pools, athletic fields, drainage systems, etc.	
	c. Construction of General Shop Building, including furniture,	
	Kapaa High School	253,196
	d. Construction of General Shop Building, including furniture,	
	Kauai High School	210,100
	Kauai High School e. Construction of 5-classroom Building, including Restroom and	,
	furniture, Waimea High and Elementary School	167,400
	f. Waimea High and Elementary School. Acquisition of land	10,000
	g. Construction of Covered Passage between main building and	_ ,
	four other buildings, Kalaheo School; to include paved walk-	
	wavs	22,000
	h. Construction of Covered Passage, Koloa School; to include	,
	paved walkways	11,100
	i. Construction of enclosed stadium and related facilities. Hana-	,
	pepe, Kauai	60,000
	Water Development and Flood Control	,
	j. Completion of Hanapepe Irrigation Ditch, Kauai	26,400
	k. Kalaheo Domestic Water System	30,000
	(To be expended by the Board of Water Supply, Kauai	30,000
	County.) For development and improvement of Kalaheo	
	water system.	
	1. Opaekaa Stream	30,000
	Funds to be used for clearing and snagging Opaekaa Stream,	30,000
	Wailua.	
	Roads and Public Works	
		90.000
	m. Wailua Golf Course, Kauai	38,000
	Construction of storage facilities, pavement, and lighting of	
	parking area.	15 000
	n. Wailua Golf Course, Irrigation System, Kauai	15,000
	Rehabilitation and reconstruction of well and construction of	
	storage facilities.	1 50 000
	o. Kauai War Memorial Convention Hall Completion of the hall, including landscaping, parking facil-	152,000
	ities, equipment and furnishings.	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	Others	
	p. County of Kauai	12,000
	(To be expended by Rehabilitation Unlimited, Kauai.) Con-	
	struction of sheltered workshop including furniture, equip-	
	ment, and general services for the rehabilitation of physically	
	and mentally disabled persons on Kauai.	
	q. Kapaa Fire Station	5,000
	Supplemental funds for relocation and construction.	
	r. Civil Defense-Kauai	10,000
	For the purchase of new radio equipment for use of all civil	
	defense, police, public works, and water works departments.	

6. Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital

(To be expended by the Director of the Hospital.) a. Mental Health Treatment and Multi-Purpose Buildings...... b. Renovate Dining Room Annex..... 49.000 1.500

SECTION 2. The director of the designated expending agency is authorized to delegate to the departments and counties the planning and construction of projects under section 1 when it is determined by him that it is more advantageous to do so.

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations in section 1 include land purchase, plans, site preparation, improvements to land, construction, and necessary equipment.

SECTION 4. All general obligation bond funds used for any federal aid highway project, land development project or airport project shall have the bond principal and interest reimbursed from the highway special fund, the land revolving fund, or the airport special fund, respec-tively. All general obligation bond funds used for the development of university of Hawaii lands on Sand Island shall have the principal and interest reimbursed from the income derived from Sand Island by the university of Hawaii. Bonds issued for irrigation projects shall be reimbursed as provided by section 86-21 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended.

SECTION 5. The governor, upon recommendation of the director of the department of planning and economic development and the director of budget and review, shall determine when the authorized projects shall be initiated, taking into consideration the factors of public need and general economic conditions. The governor shall have authority to defer projects for reconsideration by the ensuing legislature whenever it is determined (1) that the amount appropriated is insufficient to accomplish the purpose for which the appropriation is made, and (2)that the fiscal condition does not warrant expenditure of the appropriated funds. Such deferment shall be reported to the next legislature at least 20 days prior to its convening and shall be accompanied by the reason or reasons therefor.

SECTION 6. In case the amount specified in any item in section 1 shall not be wholly required to complete the work of such item or after it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete said work, such unrequired amounts may be expended for any other item in the same county in section 1, with the approval of the governor, upon recommendations of the director of the department of planning and economic development and the director of the department of budget and review; provided, that in the case of special funds, the funds may be only transferred to other special fund projects in accordance with the laws or covenants applicable thereto. Transfers or anticipated lapsing of funds under section 1 shall be reported to the next legislature at least 20 days prior to its convening and shall be accompanied with the reason or reasons therefor.

SECTION 7. The purchase of land and the construction of buildings by state agencies shall be subject to the approval of the governor upon recommendation of the director of planning and economic development as to what lands shall be utilized or purchased, and as to use and ex-

ACT 201

terior architectural design of the authorized structure, unless otherwise specified.

SECTION 8. In the event that no funds are allotted by the governor for any project in section 1 during the annual period ending June 30, 1964, appropriations for such projects shall lapse as of June 30, 1964. Authorizations to issue general obligation bonds for projects financed from general obligation bonds shall lapse as of June 30, 1964, for projects which have not received an allotment or which have an unallotted balance. The above lapsing provisions shall apply to all projects unless otherwise specified in the subsection.

SECTION 9. Where the governor or any agency of any government unit is able to secure federal funds made available under any Act of Congress, to be expended in connection with or for the planning and/or construction of any of the projects or works authorized by this Act, the governor or agency shall have the power to enter into such undertaking with the proper offices or agencies of the federal government; provided, further that for funds appropriated for county projects, such amounts of the funds as shall be necessary may, subject to the approval of the governor, be released to a county in such manner as shall allow such county to qualify for any federal matching funds available for projects authorized by this Act. Such undertakings shall be reported to the next legislature not later than 20 days prior to its convening.

SECTION 10. The governor shall accelerate the construction of projects in areas where unemployment is deemed critical. The accelerated construction projects shall be related to the types of workers that are unemployed and preference shall be given to unemployed persons, who are unemployed at the time the project is undertaken, if the capabilities of such persons meet the requirements for the project.

SECTION 11. All school buildings erected and all land purchased for school purposes under any item in this Act shall be subject to the approval of the department of education as to location of the land purchased and the size, arrangement, dimensions and lighting of rooms, and sanitary facilities for the buildings erected.

SECTION 12. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of this Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such appropriation to the extent possible unless otherwise stated in the specific appropriation.

SECTION 13. This Act shall upon its passage by two-thirds vote of all the members to which each house of the legislature is entitled, and when approved in the manner provided by the Constitution of the State, take effect on July 1, 1963.

(Approved June 5, 1963.) H.B. 1.